

Moved by Pearce

Seconded by McKague

IN THE SENATE
SENATE AMENDMENT TO H.B. NO. 194

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 24 and 25 and insert:

"(4) "Sport shooting instructor " means a person who holds a current instructor certification issued by the Idaho department of fish and game, the Idaho state police, the national rifle association or other nationally recognized organization, which certifies shooting instructors who are engaged, whether or not for compensation, in instructing, training or coaching a participant in sport shooting activities;

(5) "Sport shooting official" means a person who holds a current certification as a referee, match director, range officer, range master or other similar function issued by the national rifle association, United States practical shooting association, national range officers institute, USA shooting, international shooting sports federation or other nationally or internationally recognized organization which certifies match officials who are engaged in supervising sport shooting activities;";
in line 26, delete "5" and insert: "6"; in line 29, delete "6" and insert: "7"; in line 32, delete "7" and insert: "8"; in line 36, following "(2)" insert: "or (3)"; in line 37, following "sponsor" insert: ", sport shooting official".

On page 2, in line 2, following "(2)" insert: "or (3)"; in line 4, following "sponsor" insert: ", sport shooting official"; in line 7, following "sponsor" insert: ", sport shooting official"; in line 8, following "sponsor" insert: ", sport shooting official"; in line 12, delete "or"; in line 13, delete "." and insert: ";" and following line 13, insert:

(iii) Fails to exercise ordinary care in the sport shooting range operator's, sport shooting sponsor's, sport shooting official's or sport shooting instructor's own use of a firearm, airgun or archery equipment; or

(iv) Provides firearms, airguns or archery equipment to a participant and fails to exercise ordinary care to determine that the provided firearms, airguns or archery equipment are in a safe operating condition.";

in line 14, delete "or"; in line 15, delete "." and insert: "; or" and following line 15, insert:

"(d) Under the provisions of the Idaho worker's compensation law, section 72-101, Idaho Code, et seq.

(3) Nothing in subsection (1) of this section shall prevent or limit the liability of a sport shooting range operator if a participant sustains an injury because of a dangerous latent condition which was known or should have been known to the sport shooting range operator and for which warning signs had not been conspicuously posted.

(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to enlarge or otherwise adversely affect the liability of any party. This section shall not be construed to impair any defense and any other immunity or bar to a civil lawsuit shall remain in effect."

CORRECTION TO TITLE

1
2 On page 1, in line 5, delete "AND" and insert: ","; and also in line 5, following "EXCEP-
3 TIONS" insert: "AND TO CLARIFY CONSTRUCTION RELATING TO CERTAIN PROVI-
4 SIONS".